H.B. 11 **Enrolled Copy**

Native American Remains Review Committee Amendments

2025 GENERAL SESSION STATE OF UTAH

Chief Sponsor: Carol S. Moss Senate Sponsor: Karen Kwan 2 3 **LONG TITLE** 4 **General Description:** 5 This bill extends the sunset for the Native American Remains Review Committee. **Highlighted Provisions:** 6 7 This bill: 8 extends the sunset for the Native American Remains Review Committee for five years; 9 and 10 makes technical changes. 11 **Money Appropriated in this Bill:** 12 None 13 **Other Special Clauses:** 14 None 15 **Utah Code Sections Affected:** 16 AMENDS: 17 **63I-1-209**, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2024, Third Special Session, Chapter 5 18 19 Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Utah:

- 20 Section 1. Section **63I-1-209** is amended to read:
- 21 63I-1-209. Repeal dates: Title 9.
- 22 (1) Subsection 9-1-208(5), regarding the One Utah Service Fellowship Program, is repealed
- 23 July 1, 2027.

1

- 24 (2) Section 9-6-301, Utah Arts and Museums Advisory Board, is repealed July 1, 2029.
- 25 (3) Section 9-6-302, Arts and museums board powers and duties, is repealed July 1, 2029.
- 26 (4) Subsection 9-8a-101(2), regarding the National Register Review Committee, is repealed
- 27 July 1, 2027.
- 28 (5) Section 9-8a-204, National Register Review Committee, is repealed July 1, 2027.

H.B. 11 Enrolled Copy

- 29 (6) Section 9-9-112, Bears Ears Visitor Center Advisory Committee, is repealed December
- 30 31, 2026.
- 31 (7) Section 9-9-405, Review [Committee] committee, is repealed [July 1, 2025] July 1, 2030.
- 32 (8) Title 9, Chapter 20, Utah Commission on Service and Volunteerism Act, is repealed
- 33 July 1, 2027.
- 34 Section 2. **Effective date.**
- 35 This bill takes effect on May 7, 2025.